SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 29847-29848/2015

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 10/02/2015 in SCA No. 15507/2010 10/02/2015 in SCA No. 15472/2010 passed by the High Court Of Gujarat At Ahmedabad)

PHYSICAL RESEARCH LABORATORY PROCESS TO BE SERVED THR. DIRECTOR AND ANR.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

N.K. SHAH AND ORS.

Respondent(s)

(with appln. (s) for c/delay in filing substitution appln. and exemption from filing c/c of the impugned order and substitution of LRs of the deceased respondent and interim relief and office report)

Date: 04/07/2016 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J. CHELAMESWAR HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ABHAY MANOHAR SAPRE

For Petitioner(s) Ms. Pinky Anand, ASG

Mr. Atulesh Kumar, Adv.

Ms. Kiran Bhardwaj, Adv.

for Mr. G.S. Makkar, Adv.

Mr. Kaushal Yadav, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. B. Adinarayana Rao, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Nachiketa Joshi, Adv.

Ms. Sucheta Joshi, Adv.

Mr. Ritwiz Rishabh, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R $\,$

IA nos. 5-6 of 2015 and 7-8 of 2015 (Application for condonation of delay of 1387 days in filing application for substitution and application for substitution of LRs of deceased respondent no. 27) are allowed.

IA nos. 9-10 and 11-12 of 2015 (Application for condonation of delay of 331 days in filing application for substitution and application for substitution of deceased respondent no. 12) are allowed.

-2-

Rejoinder affidavit be filed with four weeks.

List the matter in the first week of October, 2016 on a non-miscellaneous day.

(DEEPAK MANSUKHANI) COURT MASTER

(RAJINDER KAUR) COURT MASTER